STATE OF HAWAI‘I
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Division of Aquatic Resources
Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96813
February 26, 2021
Board of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawai‘i
Honolulu, Hawai‘i
Subject:

Enforcement Action against Jason Beevers for Unlawful Collection of Aquatic
Life for Aquarium Purposes within the West Hawai‘i Regional Fishery
Management Area, Island of Hawai‘i.

Summary:

This submittal requests the Board of Land and Natural Resources find that Jason
Beevers violated Hawaii Administrative Rules (“HAR”) §§13-60.4-4, 13-60.4-6,
and 13-60.4-7 by possessing illegal aquarium collection gear and fish collected
for aquarium purposes within the West Hawai‘i Regional Fishery Management
Area (“WHRFMA”). The Division of Aquatic Resources recommends that the
Board of Land and Natural Resources approve an administrative fine of $69,800
against Jason Beevers.

Date of
Incident:

August 27, 2020

Against:

Jason Beevers

Location of
Incident:

Within the West Hawaii Regional Fishery Management Area,1
Kaulana Boat Ramp, South Point, Island of Hawai‘i, Hawai‘i.

The WHRFMA extends from Ka Lae, Kaʻū (South Point) to ʻUpolu Point, North Kohala, from the upper reaches
of the wash of the waves on shore, seaward to the limit of the States police power and management authority (3
nautical miles). HAR § 13-60.4-2(a).
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I.

INTRODUCTION

At approximately 07:30 on August 27, 2020, Department of Land and Natural Resources
(“DLNR”) Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement (“DOCARE”) Officer Amanda
Llanes was on patrol when she observed a vessel (HA 9218H) sitting in the bay North of South
Point within the closed West Hawaiʻi Regional Fishery Management Area (“WHRFMA”).
Upon intercepting vessel HA 9218H at the Kaulana Boat Ramp and an initial investigation,
Officer Llanes discovered that the vessel belonged to Jason Beevers (“BEEVERS”), a known
aquarium fish collector who was onboard at the time. The officer also discovered that the vessel
contained aquarium fish along with multiple gear and permit violations. Further investigation
showed that BEEVERS’ statements did not match the officer’s observations. Furthermore,
BEEVERS admitted to collecting aquarium fish in and around an area known as Pohue Bay
within the WHRFMA. At approximately 17:00, the DOCARE Officers at the scene arrested
BEEVERS. The Division of Aquatic Resources (“DAR”) was contacted and asked to assist in
the investigation. DOCARE Officers investigated and documented the incident. The DOCARE
Report is attached as Exhibit A.
DAR recommends that the Board of Land and Natural Resources (“Board”) approve the
proposed administrative fines of $69,800 against BEEVERS for the unlawful aquarium
collection activities.
II.
A.

FACTUAL B ACKGROUND

Recent history of the prohibition on Aquarium Collection in the West Hawaiʻi
Regional Fishery Management Area

The WHRFMA extends from Ka Lae, Kaʻū (South Point) to ʻUpolu Point, North Kohala, from
the upper reaches of the wash of the waves on shore, seaward to the limit of the States police
power and management authority (3 nautical miles). The waters of Pohue Bay are well within the
WHRFMA.
It is a violation to possess “aquarium collecting gear” or to take or possess any specimen of
“aquatic life” for “aquarium purposes” while within the WHRFMA without proper permits under
chapter 13-60.4, Hawaii Administrative Rules (“HAR”). A detailed discussion of the legal
authority for enforcement of these rules is discussed in section “III,” below.
On September 7, 2017, DAR ceased issuing and renewing West Hawaiʻi aquarium permits under
HAR § 13-60.4-7(a) and State of Hawai‘i aquarium fish permits under Hawaiʻi Revised Statutes
(“HRS”) § 188-31. On October 27, 2017, by court order, all State of Hawai‘i commercial
aquarium fish permits were declared invalid. 2 As of January 5, 2018, there is a total prohibition
on all commercial aquarium collection within the WHRFMA. This prohibition includes transit
through the WHRFMA with aquarium collection gear or while in possession of live aquatic life.
B.

The August 27, 2020 incident

On August 27, 2020 at approximately 07:30, DOCARE Officer Amanda Llanes was patrolling
an area known as “broken road” at South Point, Hawaiʻi Island, in response to multiple ongoing
2

Umberger v. Dept. of Land & Nat. Res., 140 Haw. 500, 529, 403 P.3d 277, 306 (2017).
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complaints of illegal aquarium fish collection occurring within the WHRFMA near South Point.
There, Officer Llanes observed and photographed a vessel (HA 9218H) sitting within the
WHRFMA. While observing vessel HA 9218H, an anonymous local fisherman approached
Officer Llanes and provided information about the vessel. The fisherman stated that the vessel
was owned by BEEVERS, that on previous occasions the fisherman had personally observed
hundreds of live fish aboard the vessel after it came to shore, and that to his knowledge,
BEEVERS went out at least four times a week and collected fish in the closed area.
At approximately 08:30, Officer Llanes called DOCARE Hawaiʻi Island Branch Chief Lino
Kamakau and reported her personal observations and the information she learned from the
anonymous local fisherman. At approximately 15:00, Officer Llanes was situated in her vehicle
near the Kaulana Boat Ramp and observed vessel HA 9218H with two males onboard returning
from North of Kalae Point and heading in a southerly direction towards Kaulana Boat Ramp.
Once vessel HA 9218H was trailered at Kaulana Boat Ramp at approximately 15:10, Officer
Llanes identified the owner and operator of the vessel as BEEVERS. Officer Llanes boarded
vessel HA 9218H to conduct a routine boating inspection for safety equipment. Once onboard,
Officer Llanes observed a large white cooler that was partially opened and that contained what
appeared to be live yellow tang. Officer Llanes also observed SCUBA tanks, an underwater
torpedo propeller, live-bait fish buckets, hand nets, containers to hold live fish underwater, and
three-prong spears. Upon inspection, BEEVERS did not have the required distress signals as the
ones onboard had expired in July. BEEVERS provided Officer Llanes with his Commercial
Marine License (“CML”) (#30307) and stated that he was out for commercial purposes.
At approximately 15:30, Officer Llanes advised BEEVERS of his rights and asked him to
explain in detail what he had done that day. BEEVERS stated to Officer Llanes that he left the
Kaulana Boat Ramp at approximately 07:00, trolled North for a mile or two, then trolled back
South to Kaʻaluʻalu in the ono lane, which he stated was at about 80 fathoms. BEEVERS then
stated that once he got to Kaʻaluʻalu, he collected aquarium fish. Kaʻaluʻalu is located outside of
the WHRFMA.
At approximately 15:40, while Officer Llanes was talking with BEEVERS onboard vessel
HA 9218H, Chief Kamakau arrived on scene, along with assisting DOCARE officers Kainoa
Keawe, Destiny Hoʻopiʻi, and Kelly Woods, and National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration (“NOAA”) Officer David Carruthers. These officers proceeded to assist Officer
Llanes with the investigation.
Officer Llanes asked BEEVERS how many fish he had caught. BEEVERS said there were
about 300 yellow tang and 3 Achilles tang. BEEVERS then opened a cooler and showed Officer
Llanes the fish. BEEVERS stated that he had caught the fish using a net and proceeded to pull
out a lay net from a compartment on the vessel. The lay net had a stretched eye mesh of
approximately two inches, which is smaller than the legal minimum mesh of two and threequarter inches for lay nets. Officer Llanes observed that the lay net was not tagged and
registered as required. BEEVERS said he also used a slurp gun and proceeded to retrieve a slurp
gun from a compartment.
Chief Kamakau inspected the slurp gun that BEEVERS claimed to have used and observed that
the it appeared to contain mud-like residue, cobwebs, and dust, indicating it was unlikely to have
been recently used. Chief Kamakau informed Officer Llanes of his observations of the slurp gun
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and that he believed that BEEVERS was being dishonest about his activities that day.
Officer Llanes informed BEEVERS of her own personal observations of vessel HA 9218H that
morning, and explained that they did not line up with his account of his activities that day.
Officer Llanes asked BEEVERS if he had a GPS onboard, to which he stated that he did, but that
it didn’t work. With BEEVERS’ permission, Officer Llanes turned on the GPS and checked its
recent tracks. According to the GPS, vessel HA 9218H had left the Kaulana Boat Ramp and had
gone north into the WHRFMA, and had remained in the WHRFMA all day until it returned to
the ramp. This observation corroborated Officer Llanes’ own observations of the vessel’s
activity. Officer Llanes showed BEEVERS the picture she had taken of vessel HA 9218H that
morning and asked BEEVERS if that was his vessel. BEEVERS stated that it was.
Upon further inspection of vessel HA 9218H, Officer Llanes observed a second lay net onboard,
which had a stretched eye mesh measuring approximately one inch (also illegal). This net was
also not tagged or registered as required.
At the time of the incident, vessel HA 9218H was not registered as an aquarium collecting
vessel. Additionally, vessel HA 9218H did not have the required “AQ” markings on both sides
of the vessel, nor did the vessel display the required aquarium pennant visible from both sides of
the vessel.
Officer Llanes stated to BEEVERS that, according to her observations, he was in violation of
numerous regulations, including possessing aquarium collecting gear in the WHRFMA,
possessing SCUBA gear and spearfishing equipment together, possessing a non-registered lay
net, having an unmarked unregistered aquarium vessel, and not having his aquarium gear tagged
and marked. BEEVERS acknowledged the violations.
After further questioning, BEEVERS admitted to Officer Llanes that he had in fact collected the
fish within the WHRFMA, specifically at multiple spots in the waters fronting Ranchos, Ocean
View. BEEVERS also admitted that he had used the illegal nets to collect them.
Given that the Officers were unable to corroborate their observations with the statement given by
BEEVERS, and given the large number of violations, Chief Kamakau arrested BEEVERS.
Officer Llanes, assisted by Officer Woods, counted and identified the following fish recovered
from vessel HA 9218H:
Common Name
Yellow tang
Achilles tang

Scientific Name
Zebrasoma flavescens
Acanthurus achilles

Total Fish Count

Count
333
3
336

The fish were recorded, photographed, and returned to the ocean outside the ramp area. This
data appears on page 10 of the DOCARE Investigative Report, which is attached as Exhibit A.
DAR is recommending administrative fines of $69,800 for these observed violations.
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III.

A.

LEGAL AUTHORITY FOR ENFORCEMENT

WHRFMA Regulations

The WHRFMA is regulated by Hawaii Administrative Rules (“HAR”) Title 13, Chapter 60.4.
“Aquarium collecting gear” is defined as “any equipment or gear adapted, designed, or
commonly used to collect, capture or maintain aquatic life alive in a state of captivity, including
but not limited to hand nets, fence or barrier nets, fiberglass, plastic, wood or metal 'tickle sticks'
(including spears or similar implements used to manipulate the movement of aquarium fish or
animals), catch buckets, keeps, baskets or venting needles.” HAR § 13-60.4-3.
“Aquarium collecting vessel” is defined “as any motorized or non-motorized vessel used by any
person to collect, ferry, or scout for aquarium fish or animals.” HAR § 13-60.4-3.
“Aquarium purposes” is defined as “to hold aquatic life alive in a state of captivity, whether as
pets, for scientific study, for public exhibition, for public display, or for sale for these purposes.
Aquatic life collected under a valid aquarium permit may not be used for human consumption,
for bait, or for other consumptive purposes.” HAR § 13-60.4-3.
“Aquatic life” is defined as “any type or species of mammal, fish, amphibian, reptile, mollusk,
crustacean, arthropod, invertebrate, coral, or other animal that inhabits the freshwater or marine
environment and includes any part, product, egg, or offspring thereof; or freshwater or marine
plants, including seeds, roots, products, and other parts thereof.” HAR § 13-60.4-3.
“Fishing gear” is defined as “any spear, rod, reel, hook-and-line, slurp gun, or any other
equipment or gear adapted, designed, or commonly used to take or capture aquatic life.” HAR
§ 13-60.4-3.
“Lay net” is defined as “a panel of net mesh that is suspended vertically in the water with the aid
of a float line that supports the top edge of the net upward towards the water surface and a lead
line that keeps the bottom edge of the net downward towards the ocean bottom.” HAR § 1360.4-3
“SCUBA gear” is defined as “any equipment adapted, designed, or commonly used to enable a
diver to breathe while underwater, including but not limited to SCUBA regulators, high pressure
cylinders, rebreathers, SNUBA, and hookah rigs.” HAR § 13-60.4-3
“Spear” is defined as “any device or implement which is designed or used for impaling marine
life. Spears may include but are not limited to spear gun shafts, arbaletes, arrows, bolts,
Hawaiian slings, tridents, or three-prong spears. A diver knife is not considered to be a spear.”
HAR § 13-60.4-3
HAR § 13-60.4-4(3)(B) provides in relevant part that while within the WHRFMA, no person
shall “[p]ossess aquarium collecting gear, or take or possess any specimen of aquatic life for
aquarium purposes: . . . [w]ithout holding a valid West Hawai‘i aquarium permit issued pursuant
to section 13-60.4-7(a).”
HAR § 13-60.4-4(3)(D) provides in relevant part that while within the WHRFMA, no person
shall “[p]ossess aquarium collecting gear, or take or possess any specimen of aquatic life for
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aquarium purposes: . . . [w]hile occupying any vessel that does not conform to the registration
and marking requirements of section 13-60.4-7(d). 3”
HAR § 13-60.4-4(4) provides in relevant part that while within the WHRFMA, no person shall
“[p]ossess or use any net or container employed underwater to capture or hold aquatic life alive
for aquarium purposes, that is not labeled with the commercial marine license number or
numbers of the person or persons owning, possessing or using the equipment.”
HAR § 13-60.4-4(6) provides in relevant part that while within the WHRFMA, no person shall
“[e]ngage in or attempt to engage in SCUBA spearfishing, possess both SCUBA gear and a spear
at the same time.”
HAR § 13-60.4-6(a) provides in relevant part that “[i]t is unlawful for any person within the
West Hawai‘i regional fishery management area to . . . (1) Possess or use a lay net that has not
been registered with the [DLNR]; (2) Possess or use more than one lay net; [or] (3) Possess or
use a lay net . . . (B) With less than two and three-fourths inches stretched mesh.”
HAR § 13-60.4-7(a) provides in relevant part that “[n]o person, unless exempted from provisions
of this chapter by the issuance and possession of a valid special activity permit under section
187A-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, shall engage in aquarium collecting activities within the West
Hawai‘i regional fishery management area without first having been issued and possessing a
West Hawai‘i aquarium permit in addition to a valid State of Hawai‘i aquarium fish permit.”
HAR § 13-60.4-7(c)(1–3) provides in relevant part that “[a]ll aquarium collecting vessels shall:
(1) Be registered every year with the Division of Aquatic Resources West Hawai‘i (DAR-Kona)
office to take aquatic life for aquarium purposes within the West Hawai‘i regional fishery
management area . . . (2) Clearly display the capital letters ‘AQ’ permanently affixed to both
sides of the vessel . . . (3) Fly a “stiffened” flag or pennant from the vessel with the letter ‘A’ as
specified by the department. . . . The flag or pennant shall be displayed and clearly visible from
both sides of the vessel at all times while aquarium collecting gear or collected aquarium marine
life or both are onboard.”
B.

Fishing Gear Regulations

Fishing gear regulations are found in HAR Title 13, Chapter 75.
“Stretched mesh” is defined as “the straight line distance between two opposite inner edges of
each eye of the net mesh as measured when the eye is stretched to its maximum size.” HAR
§ 13-75-1.
C.

Administrative fines authorized for violations of HAR Title 13, Chapter 60.4

Hawai‘i Revised Statutes (“HRS”) § 187A-12.5(c) provides the administrative penalties for
violations relating to aquatic resources, including HAR chapter 13-60.4 (WHRFMA), as follows:
(1) For a first violation, a fine of not more than $1,000; (2) For a second violation within
five years of a previous violation, a fine of not more than $2,000; and (3) For a third or
3

HAR §13-60.4-4(3)(D) incorrectly references section 13-60.4-7(d). The correct reference is section 13-60.4-7(c).
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subsequent violation within five years of the last violation, a fine of not more than
$3,000.
HRS § 187A-12.5(e) also provides that “[i]n addition to subsection (c), a fine of up to $1,000
may be levied for each specimen of all other aquatic life taken, killed, or injured in violation of
subtitle 5 of title 12 or any rule adopted thereunder.” The definition of “aquatic life” includes
fish. See HRS § 187A-1.
IV.
A.

APPLICATION OF LAW AND RECOMMENDED FINE

Applicable violations

The following rules were violated:
1) HAR § 13-60.4-4(3)(B) – possession of aquarium collecting gear or aquatic life for
aquarium purposes without a valid West Hawaiʻi aquarium permit. While within the
WHRFMA, BEEVERS was in possession of aquarium collecting gear and live aquatic life
onboard his vessel (HA 9218H), but he did not possess a valid West Hawaiʻi aquarium
permit issued pursuant to section 13-60.4-7(a).
2) HAR § 13-60.4-4(3)(D) – possession of aquarium collecting gear or aquatic life for
aquarium purposes on an unregistered/unmarked aquarium collection vessel. While
within the WHRFMA, BEEVERS was in possession of aquarium collecting gear and live
aquatic life onboard vessel HA 9218H, which was both unmarked and unregistered, in
violation of section 13-60.4-7(d).
3) HAR § 13-60.4-4(4) – possession of unmarked commercial aquarium collecting gear.
While within the WHRFMA, BEEVERS was in possession of aquarium gear (two lay nets
with small mesh) that was not labeled with his CML number.
4) HAR § 13-60.4-4(6) – possession of both SCUBA gear and a spear at the same time.
While onboard vessel HA 9218H within the WHRFMA, BEEVERS was in possession of
SCUBA gear and a spear at the same time.
5) HAR § 13-60.4-6(a)(1) – possession of an unregistered lay net. BEEVERS was in
possession of two lay nets with small mesh, neither of which had been registered with the
DLNR, onboard vessel HA 9218H while located within the WHRFMA.
6) HAR § 13-60.4-6(a)(2) – possession of more than one lay net. BEEVERS was in
possession of more than one lay net (there were two) onboard vessel HA 9218H while
located within the WHRFMA.
7) HAR § 13-60.4-6(a)(3)(B) – possession or use of a lay net which is of less than two and
three-fourths inches stretched mesh. BEEVERS was in possession of two lay nets, one
with an approximately two-inch mesh and one with an approximately one-inch mesh,
onboard vessel HA 9218H while located within the WHRFMA.
8) HAR § 13-60.4-7(a) – engaging in aquarium collecting activities without a valid State of
Hawai‘i aquarium fish permit. BEEVERS did not have a valid State of Hawai‘i aquarium
-7-
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fish permit under HRS § 188-31 at the time of the alleged violations. The presence of
aquarium collecting gear and several hundred live specimens onboard vessel HA 9218H
suggests that it is more likely than not that BEEVERS engaged in illegal aquarium collecting
activities in the WHRFMA. Although “aquarium collecting activities” is not specifically
defined by the rules, DAR has consistently interpreted the term as encompassing all actions,
including vessel operation and transportation, associated with the collection of aquarium fish.
9) HAR § 13-60.4-7(c)(1) – failure to register as an aquarium collecting vessel. BEEVERS
did not register vessel HA 9218H as an aquarium collecting vessel as required by law.
10) HAR § 13-60.4-7(c)(2) – failure to display the required “AQ” marking on both sides of
the vessel. Vessel HA 9218H did not clearly display the capital letters “AQ” permanently
affixed to both sides of the vessel, as required by law for aquarium collecting vessels. As the
last registered owner of vessel HA 9218H, BEEVERS is responsible.
11) HAR § 13-60.4-7(c)(3) – failure to display the aquarium pennant. The vessel HA 9218H
did not fly a “stiffened” flag or pennant from the vessel with the letter “A,” as required by
law for aquarium collecting vessels with aquarium collecting gear or collected aquarium
marine life onboard. As the operator and last registered owner of vessel HA 9218H,
BEEVERS is responsible.
B.

Maximum authorized fines

Section § 187A-12.5, HRS, authorizes an administrative fine of $1,000 for a first-time violation,
as well as an additional $1,000 per specimen taken.
As outlined above, BEEVERS violated eleven distinct rules, two of which were violated twice,4
for a maximum fine of $13,000.
Given the documented unlawful possession of 336 live fish onboard vessel HA 9218H, the
maximum administrative fine authorized for the specimens taken would be $336,000.
C.

Recommended fines

The Board has broad discretion in assessing administrative fines for a natural resource violation.
In 2014, the Board adopted an Administrative Sanctions Schedule to facilitate the
standardization of enforcement for violations of aquatic resource laws. This schedule
recommends a $200 fine for each of the applicable violations and a $200 fine per specimen
taken. 5 Based on this schedule, the recommended fine against BEEVERS is $69,800.

Beevers was in possession of two unregistered and illegal mesh lay nets. Each lay net may be considered a
separate violation.

4

5

Item 2-3.
(b)

Category 3 Violations – Unlawful Fishing Gear; Unlawful Vessel Activity.
A person commits a category 3 violation if he or she violates any of the following provisions:
(1)

Rules… relating to the use or possession of unlawful fishing gear or methods within any
MLCD, Marine FMA, or Freshwater FMA;
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Violations
No West Hawaii Aquarium Permit
Aquarium gear on unregistered vessel
Unmarked aquarium gear
Possession of SCUBA gear and spear
Unregistered lay net
Possession of more than one lay net
Illegal meshed lay net
No State Aquarium Permit
Failure to register as aquarium vessel
Failure to display “AQ”
Failure to display pennant
Specimens unlawfully taken/possessed
Total Fine
D.

Fine
$200
$200
$200
$200
$200
$200
$200
$200
$200
$200
$200
$200

Count
1
1
1
1
2
1
2
1
1
1
1
336

Total
$200
$200
$200
$200
$400
$200
$400
$200
$200
$200
$200
$67,200
$69,800

Other considerations

In assessing fines, the Board may also consider the market value of the natural resources taken,6
as well as pecuniary gains that may be potentially realized by the respondent from an
unauthorized commercial activity. 7 The following table shows current retail prices of the
unlawfully taken aquarium fish species as listed on three online tropical fish stores on January 4,
2021, as well as the average price per species. The approximate total retail value of the 235
illegally taken specimens is shown in the right-hand column.

(c)

(2)

Rules… relating to unlawful mooring, anchoring, or operation of a vessel within any
MLCD, Marine FMA, or Freshwater FMA;

(3)

Rules… relating to unlawful fishing for aquatic life without an appropriate license or
permit, where a license or permit is required; …

For category 3 violations, administrative fines shall be imposed as follows:
(1)

(d)

Item 2-4.
(c)

For a first category 3 violation, an administrative fine of up to $200 shall be assessed…

In addition to any fines assessed for a category 3 violation… an additional fine shall be assessed
for each specimen of aquatic life taken, killed, or injured… as provided for in Items 2-4(c), (d), &
(e) of this Administrative Sanctions Schedule.
Category 4 Violations – Unlawful Extractive Activity.
For category 4 violations, except as provided in Items 2-4(d) and (e), below, administrative fines
shall be imposed as follows:
(1)

For a first category 4 violation, an administrative fine of up to $200 per specimen shall be
assessed…

HAR § 13-1-70(c)(1).

6

HAR § 13-1-70(c)(7).

7
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FreshMar
ine.com
price

Yellow tang
Achilles Tang
TOTAL

LiveAqua
ria.com
price

Species

Bluezooaq
uatics.com
price

Item F-2

$119.99
$319.99

$69.98
$249.99

V.

$129.99
$399.99

Average
Retail
Price
$106.65
$323.32

Count
333
3

Total Retail
Value
$35,514.45
$969.96
$36,484.41

RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

That the Board find that Jason Beevers violated HAR §§ 13-60.4-4(3)(B), 13-60.44(3)(D), 13-60.4-4(4), 13-60.4-4(6), 13-60.4-6(a)(1), 13-60.4-6(a)(2), 13-60.4-6(a)(3)(B),
13-60.4-7(a), 13-60.4-7(c)(1), 13-60.4-7(c)(2), and 13-60.4-7(c)(3).

2.

That the Board assess an administrative fine of $69,800 against Jason Beevers to be paid
within 60 days of the date of this submittal.
Respectfully Submitted,
______________________________
Brian Neilson, Administrator
Division of Aquatic Resources

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL:
___________________________________
Suzanne D. Case, Chairperson
Department of Land and Natural Resources
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